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The sign shall not exceed 12' by 25' in size.
The sign shall not be illuminated.

The sign shall be located as indicated on the plan
submitted, i.e., no closer than 8 1/2 feet from the
eastern prcperty line at the end of the sign closest to
Frederick Road, and 23 feet at the southern end of the

sign.
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Deputy Zoning Commissiongr
L’ of Baltimoriifounty

HHAS -10/ - 958

Sl

494-3353

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER

M. Albert Figinski, Esquire
36 8. Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
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Dear Mr, Figinski:

Please be advised

i T

If you nhave any

JMHJI :bjs

Attachments

Foster & Kleiser

Ms, Mary Ginn

Pec »le's Counsel

PETITION

Special Hearing under

Contract EE%EE;;;

--36. S, _Charles

Address T

of Sgpyuary

-t e

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltim
described in the descrigtmn and plat attached hereto and made a

4 ection.5Q0.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Kegulations, to determine whe-
ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner

e e e e e e e . m e E L — ————— - — -

Property is to be posted and adveilised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above Special Hearing advertising, posting, ete., u;oﬁ fil-

ing of this Petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning r
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

T A e

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this

RE: Petitlon for Special Hearing
S& corner Frederick Avenue
¢nd Bishops Lane
{585 Frederick Avenue)

John H. West, Jr., et al
Petitioners

lst Election District
Case No. B6-101-SPH

that approval of a non-conforming use as requested

in the above referenced Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, 1in part,
in accordance with the attached Order.

questions concerning this matter, please dn not

hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

-~ i
| )
K::;fiﬁﬂ— /’?%7/5§;i;7ﬁf‘1:;>
JEAN M. H. JUNG

Defputy Zoning Commissioner

cc: James E. Crawford, Esquire
405 Frederick Road, Catonsville, 21228

P.0. Box 4868, Baltimeore, 21211

606 Horncrest Road, Towscn, 21204
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FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

—---..-__..-...—_-_-...__——_-___--—_.._—___-—....-_——-4.--..

egulations and fetrr. 'S 80

1/We do solemnly declare and hifirm L
under the penalties of perjury, tha 19@%——
are the legal owner(s) of the pr BS“Y
which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

T T e e Em e — - —————

e S - ——

Signature

---41)0 W. Garrison Aveowe. _________
Address Phone No.

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

-..—_.__-—_-_...__._—---_..—_----..__—_-..-—--_---

__—-...---..--—--..----_-------_--q.-_...-.___-‘..._

___________________ day

2y that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County,

out Baltimore County, that property be posted, aad that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
ngssioner of Baitimore County in Room

in 4wo newspapers of genera] circulation through-

108, County Office Building in Towi%q,ogalﬁmore
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING G ZONING IN RE: PETITION - SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 SE corner of Frederick
Avenue and Bishop's Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(585 Frederick Avenue)
JEAN M. H. JUNG 1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
CEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
August 14, 1986 John G. West. Jr., et ux * Case No. B6-101-SPH

Petitioners ®

] % * * » * * ] * * ®

The Petitioners herein request a special hearing to determine whether or
not the existing illuminated 12' by 25' sign structure at the above referenced
location, which is in a BL zone, may continue as a non-conforming use which pre-
dates the zoning ordinance.

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioners indicated that since 1940, a

large billboard has existed in the northeast corner of the property identified

a3 585 Frederick Avenue. A former lessee and owner of the subject property

submitted an affidavit, identified herein as Petitioner's Exhibit 6 and dated
June 4, 1986, which states that he leased the property in 1940 and at that time
a large billboard was "positioned along the eastern property 1line of the
premises". He furcher stated that the billboard continued in place during his
years of ownership of the property, and he noticed "Recently" that the billboard
was still on the property. Another affidavit submitted by an area resident,

identified as Petitioner's Exhibit 7, stated "I am aware of a large sign that is

currently located at the corner or the ahcove-referenced address. This tillboard

t 1its present location when I moved to Catonsville in 1943." The real

est

:gdevelopment manager for the current lessee testified that he first

the sign, definitely 12' by 25' in size, in 1947. He has viewed the

5 &l

TO A

FROFERTY DESCRIFTION

. { Y

k. \QQ: qgﬁg%aCh and every year since 1949 or 1950. He is unsure as to whether or not
J € ! >
5 i;'\\§§;i the iginal sign was illuminated. The sign dimensions have remained the same,
& lc:r:_
& z& é:;ial Q ug the face, trim, molding and platform have changed through the years.
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SFECIAL HEARING

585 FREDERICK AVENUE

EEGINNING AT A FOINT LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF FREDERICK
AVENUE (465 FEET WIDE) AND BISHNOF'S LANE (16 FEET WIDE) AND THENCE
RUNNING THE FOLLOWIMG COURSES AND DISTANCES: {.) HORTHEASTERLY

AND ALONG THE SOUTH SIDE OF FREDERIGR mvENUE A DISTANCE OF 115 FEET

FOINT; THENCE 2.) SOUTHEASTERLY AT A RIGHT ANGLE A DISTANCE OF

132 FEET TO A FOINT; THENCE 3.) SOUTHWESTERLY AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE

Y
Kntanae F K

L

THENCE 4.) NORTHWESTERLY AND ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF RISHOF'S LANE @

DISTANCE OF 135 FEET TQ THE BEGINNING FOINT.

S A, S M B i S, PR e e T e Y T
" BRI, &Y AL s O TR e S R e D P T et U A

A contractor, currently remodeling the adjacent building, testified in

protest as to the age of the materials in the present si-n. In his opirion, no

part of the sign pre-dates 1950. At the earliest, the electrical work was done

when the sign was erected and dates from around 1960. He was fariliar with the

site in 1950, but does not remember the sign. He first noticed a billboard

approximately 1960. A co-owner of the agjacent property vaguely remembers the

sign in the 1960's and 1970's.

After a thorough review of the evidence and memorandum submitted, and

after due consideration of the testimony presented, in the opinion of the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, a 12! by 25" sign has existed prior to 1945 at the subject

location, as indicated on the plan submitted. It is unclear as to when the sign

was first illuminated,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing

on ‘he Petltion and after due consideration of the testimony and evidence

presented, in the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the granting of the

special tPearing would be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and would not be detrimental to

Lhz

health, safety and general welfare of the community. The special bearing should

therefore be granted,

Therefore, 1IT IS ORDERED by the Ceputy Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore

7
Coun{& this /% day of August,

by 25' non-illuminated sign structucre in the location indicated on the

1986 that approval of a non-conforming use for

PETITI1ON FOR SPECIAL HEARING

1st Election District

LOCATION: Southeast Corner of Frederick Avenue and Bishop's Lane

(585 Frederick Avenue)

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, March 25, 1986. at 10:00 a.m.
PUBLIC HEARING: Rcom 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Touson, Maryland ‘

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing for the continuance as a nonconforaming use

of the existing illuminated 12' x 25' sign structure located in a
B.L. Zone.

Being the prwmerty of ! et al + a3 shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.
In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a tuilding permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissicner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY FRDER CF

ARFKOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BEFORE THE ZANING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

&

Case No. B6-101-SPH

. - . e » [ ]
. . . e @ « -

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the

%,é/.f f/cf-;.—* G"EL/ ‘%,’?,A,x;fécpua/w)

Notices should be sent of any hearing dates or

other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

Phyllié Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ez Moy 2

4

i —————

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Rm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of August, 1985, a copy
of th; foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to M. Albert Figinski,
Esquire, 36 S. Charles St., Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney for Petitioner;

Foster & Kleiser, P. 0. Box 4863, Baltimore, MD

Peter Max Zimmerman

21201
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SR Ern-xom FOR SPECIAL HEARING  €.)
S B 1st Election District
e 7? RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HFEARING
SS— j SE Corner of Frederick Ave.
’ LOCATION: Southeast cormer of Frederick Avenue and & Bishop's Pa. FSBS Frederick :
Bishop's La.2 (585 Frederick Avenue) Rd.), 1st District
o JOHN G. WEST, JR., et al.,
7_ DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, September 10, 1985 at 10:30 a.m. Petitioners
4
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:
g above-captioned matter.
Petition for Special Fearing under Section 500.7 for the continuance of
the existing illuminated 12' x 25' sign structure located in a B.L. zone,
as a non-~onforming use which predates the zoning ordinance. or final Order.
- ‘ -
5 3 Being the property of John G. West, Jr., et al
A S [ L , . r WI. as shown on '
. o the plat filed with the Zoning Office. i
— ; In the event that this Petition is granted, a buildin i 1 1thi
; L&V : y g permit may be i1ssued within
; the thirty (30) day appeal veriod, _The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter—
: tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for
= good cause shown. Such request must he received in writing by the date of the
- . hearing set above or made at the hearing.
BY ORDER OF
ARNCLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY k
: and William R. Walker,
: 19
o ;
3
o ZOMING DipARTEINT
'f”:;‘f: ; -~ )
:,: ", ; ‘ ice of M. Albert Fi;‘?nski, Esquire
~ PATUXENT 36 S. Charles St.
s Pubhsting Corp, to-, Md

10750 Littie Patuxant Pkwy.
Columbia, MD 21044

19 B85

March 6

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

e PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
: . TIME:

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE:

PETITIUN FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Sg corner of Frederick Avenue and
Bishop's Lane (585 Frederick Ave.)
1st Election District

J . r

10:30 a.m.

DATE:

August 10, 1985

Tuesday, September 10, 1985

was inserted in the following:

PLACE: Room 106, Countv Office Building,

111 West Chesapeake

[€lCatonsville Times
[JArbuius Tinies

Avenue, Towson. Marvland

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Maryland

VALIDATION OR 8

I THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, IN EQUITY

CERTIFICATE OF PUSLICATION OF

Y ]
\ _#__—__ﬂ______.___._____————**—""—_ i
i

“ ——— |GNATURE OF CASHIER et

. et S
iR AR N

3y e cxt of e Jamg el sbens | once a week for one successive weeks before
o mads .2 e heanng. ] :
- BY ORDEROF the _ .8 ___dayoi___March 19_86_., thatis 1o say,
s ‘ “ the same was inserted in the issues of
0 oF GALHMORE COUNTY |
) ) - March 6, 1986 ) }
08539 |
BALTIMORE CCUNTY. MARY:;A:::!S?ON Mo. O i
. REVEMUE |
FFICE OF FINANCE ]
:MSCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT - / | |
: ING,CORP. E—'__ii’:j—'-——’-"ccaunv g ~ LA,
EA NT PUB /H . oaT o Tompits siones —
Y el 16T e COunty
C ] o 3.1 e}
| ]
_ ! o 1
P
5 AECEIVED | !
E g FROM: f f %
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) FOR: SRS PRy !
’ Y /'5133‘1*‘**14&.-\' .
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494-3353

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER

March 13, 1995

éth Floor

Dear Mr. Figinskis

Order is issued.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT

ER R
] Y

ACCOUNT

o con
: ANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

This is to advise you that
and posting of the above property,

Do not remove si
this office until the

Plen‘qp maka Frha ebhaAarl mnecakl. o..n

_ JEAN M. H JUNG
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSICNER

M. Albert Figinski, Esquire
356 Sovth Cherles Street -

Paltimere, Maryland 21201

[ REs PRTITION FOP SPECTATL JRARIMG

St/cer. Vrederich Ava, and Bizhep's lane
(575 Froderick Ave,)

let Elegtion Matrict

Jobkn H, Wee+, Jr., et al = Petitioners
Case Mo, £A-101-SPH

£12,89

is due for advertising
This fee must be paid before an

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN AND POST RETU
i ) ] RNED ON
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NQT BE ISSUED.

gn from property from the time it is placed by
day of the hearing itself.

[ PR

e County, Maryland, and remit
ding, Towson, Maryland

No. 018539 :

STOW G v U T DVTOLRLLD

.I'J

AMOUNT s

RECEIVED oty Y Hleiner

FROM:{

FoR: . — i

e e bl A e
2

-
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VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

M. Albert Figinski, Esquire
36 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

February 21, 1986

NOTICE OF HEARING

TIME:

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

SE/cor. Frederick Ave. and Bishop's Lane

(585 Frederick Ave.)

lst Election District, Petitiecners: John H, West, Jr., et al
Case No. 86-101-SFH

10:00 a.m.

DATE:

Tuesday, March 25, 1985

PLACE: Room 106, County Cificz Zuilding, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

o T T g T 2
"

ey M e R

AJ:med

cC;

Ms. Mary Ginn

Foster & Kleiser
P.0. Box 4868
Baltimore, Maryland

Mr. Michael Reagan
R & C Contractors
583 Frederick Road
Baliimore, Maryland 21228

606 Horncrest Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

21211
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' PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING
It Election District

1
LOCATION: Southeast Cornet ulJ
Frederick Avenue and Bishop's Lane
(595 Fredetick Avenue}
DATE AND TAE: Tuesday, March
© 25, 19nh, w100 8 m.
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106,
© County Office Building, 111 W.
. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
Murytand r

The Zoning Commissiomer of Balti--
more County, by authority of the Zon-
ing Act and Reguintioms of Baltimore
County. will hold & public deanng:

- Perition for. Specie. Hesnng faz Lhe
CORUDUANCE §5 & GOM ONFOTTLNE Use of
the exssiing illumiated 12' x 23
sign sirucrure loced in & B.L. Zone,
- Being the propenty of Joho H. Went,
Jr., et al, a3 shown on piat plan filed
with the Zoving Office. -~

In the evem thyt this Petitionis) is
granted, 8 buikiing permit may be
issucd within the thisty (30) duy appesl
|period. The Zoning Commisnoner
will, Bowever, entertain any request for
» stay of the jssaance of said permit
iduring this period for good cause
showa, Such requent must he recaived
in writing by the date of the heanng set
above or made gt the bhearing.

By Order Of
ARNOLD JABLON,
Zoning
of Baltuncre Colinty

.

TOWSON, MD., oo March 6 1086 1
THIS IS TC CERTIFY, that t:he annex;d ;dvertisemem was E i
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baitimore County, Md., appearing on
-------- Marsh 6 1936 {
. 3 |
THE JEFFERSONIAN, R

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION | =

Bhics | ° oF

o o e e o o o o - —

Publisher

Cost of Advertising
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Petitioner: .....

CERTIFICATE OF POCSTING
ZOHING DEPARTMENT OF BALTUACRE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland

. Dete of Posting

Posted f;-::-::y%t%:'@_ -Zzé:!’:'”“? -
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PUACHASE REQUASITION NO,

78329 . -

ra

PURCHASE REQUISITION

NN YR’ o S

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
QOFFICE OF CENTRAL SERVICES

— - -

FOLLOWING EOATT __ Zoning Office - Arnold Jablon 86~101-SPH,, .. 8/10/85 3
! BUDGET |YEAR] ~FUNG TAGENCY | PROGRAM |~ OBJELT | EXP.CODE | SPLiT % | DELIVERY CODE AEQ. DELIVERY DATE Lo e e
. CobE | 6 014412 | 02 - | 04 80 Y j b T e (.
: (TEm ' —\ il '

UNIT TOTAL PURCHASE | | . |

:_‘ ot quanTTy | M DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL PR s croeaNa. | § -
3 1 1 | SE comer Frederick Ave. & Bishop's EEEX 1

ADDITIOMAL DESCRIPTION - - - - Lane (585 Frederick Avenue) - - . . . . ) T . JconTRACTNG.] B

. A -

oo - - Hearings .Tuésday, September 10, 1985 at 10:30 a.m..

- Petition for Special g i

. . ] . i o : , . e S Syl et st 7,3-:‘:'1" L
flearing of John G. West, Jr., e al - lst Election District: - rji??.. -

S __Issue: August 22, 1985 - R e

OOHIODIW CODE PURCHASE FROM YENDOR NZ. TERAMS F.OA.

o I R ___JEFFERSONIAN \N42i .

 QUANTATY DESCAIPTION OF MATERIAL - . f UNITPRICE | TOTALPRICE |  P.O.NG.
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PURCHASED BY:

APPROVED BY: PURCHASING
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P - YCHASE REQUISITION NO.

PURCHASE REQUISITION MO,

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF CEKTRAL SCRVICES

PURCHASE REQUISITION
' 8/10/85 - -

Lo BE~101-SPH- -

L78340 - -
PLEASE ORDERTHE Zoning Of€ice - Arnold Jablon
£O' LOWIN ——

— : ‘ {EE REQ. OELIVERY DATE
_ AN | OBIECT T SPLIT % BCLIVEAY CODE DATE )

BUDGET |VEAR AGENCY T PRoaRAM 1. D! 4 R b N oA
CODE 6 AAr1Z2 ) 02 cGfri 043 vl j

. ' - UNIT TOTAL PURCHASE

- PRICE - | ._PRICE .. | ORDER NO..

_CONTRACT NO-
Tho s

o pptiem fara s

. . o T e e e
Cayadsey BIRbr bmeiolopthw ity et Rgel aohd B b

st Election District- [} o
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T VERooR G, 'Téﬁugi
23762

UNIT PRICE TOTAL FRICE

. e b et g e 31_ o T TR T

VENDOR NO,

PURCHASE FROM

APPROVAL - BUDGET OFFICE

FURCHASED BY:

APPRQOVED BY: PURCHASING

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF CENTRAL SERVICES

L 78329

PURCHASE REQUISITION
PLEASE O"DER THE |

P ASE OTDER T foning Office - Amold Jablon

BUDQET {YEAR| ~FUND -~ 1AGENCY [ PROGRAV™ | GBJECT | EXP.CODE | SPLIT % |OELIVERY CODE
(:cons 6] -o1{--12]| 62"} 04 .]. .80 L

FTEM QUANTITY | WM | - DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL _ L/

86-101-SPH, . £/10/85

AREQ. DELIVERY DATE j

PURCHASE\

ORDER NO.

Ly

LR

" SE corner Frederick Ave. & Bishop's

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION -+ - Lane " (583 Frecerick Avenuef - _ CONTRACT NO.
N ¥ iy B I U

TEl A e e enid pelbanl Begt M n e

i
pm RO = e iy

earing: Tuesday, Septerber 10, 1985 at 10:30 a.m. = Petition for Spectal -
st odd CENERO Y S e e ; SRS TS

.:." ;\5% O T A SR KL S TR NI JEN ERE ':°“ cLiET
-~ Hearing of John G. West, Jr., et al - 1st Election District = . -

yi
g

o ~ Issue: Mugust 22, 1985 R
. . COMMODITY COE ;. .. [PURCHASE FROM

L5020f 1l f o JEFFERSONTAN
ITEM | - QUANTITY, Ewuﬁ DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL ..., . .

VENDOR NO. TERMS :

UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

.‘, T -

ADUITIONAL DESCRIPTION ... . - = . .
TE T e Sead Deodw noeiny £ s uiiansn
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APPROVAL - BUDGET OFFICE

PURCHASED BY:

APPROVED BY: PURCHASING

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

- 1SIT) .
PURCHASE REQUISITION N0 OFFICE OF CENTRAL SERVICES

L 78330

PLEASE ORDER THE

Zoning Office =: Armold Jablon
FOLLOWING FOR: - e

YEAR{ .. FUMN AGENCY | PROGRAM OBJECT | EXP. CODE | SPLIT % | DELIVERY CODE HEQ.“DELWERY.DATE )

6 017120 0204 . 04, b 8O . %
' : _TOTAL .~ | PURCHASE
. ...DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL . - pmee | icE - | GRDER NG,

PURCHASE.REQUISIT!ON
86-101-SPH  _ 8/10/85

QUANTITY. | UM,

5 corner Frederick Ave. & Rishop's

i ' : i . - CONTRACT NO.
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION - - Tana ' (585 “Frederick Avenue) i '
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April 15, 1986

HAND DELIVERED

Jean M. H. Jung

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Office Of
Planning & Zoning

Room 109

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition For Special Hearing
S.E. Corner of Frederick Avenue
and Bishop's Lane (585 Frederick
Avenue) 1lst Election District
John H. West, Jr., et al.,
Petitioners
Case No.: B6-=101-SPH

Dear Ms. Jung:

Pursuant to your instructions, please
accept in the above-captioned Petition for Special
Hearing, the enclosed Petitioners' Memorandum in
Support of the Continuance of the Existing Sign
Structure as a Non-Conforming Use.

Very truly yours,
— T

M. Albert Figinski
MAF:sic
Enclosure

cc: James E. Crawford, Esqg.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

S5.E. Corner of Frederick
Avenue and Bishop's Lane
(585 Frederick Avenue), 1st
Election District OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

LEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

JOH:N H- WEST: JR-: et al. -

Petitioners
Case No.: 86-101-SPH

* *® * *x

PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTINUANCE
OF THE EXISTING SIGN STRUCTURE AS A NON-CONFORMING USE

The Petitioners have sought, through a Special
Hearing, the continuance of the existing illuminated 12' X 25°
sign structure locatéd in a BL zone, as a non-conforming use.

The Special Hearing was held on March 25, 1986 before
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. At the conclusion of the
Special Hearing, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner requested all
interested parties to file memoranda of law regarding the
above-captioned matter. Instead of rehashing all of the
testimony, arguments and furor of the lengthy hearing,
Petitioners, by this Memorandum, focus on several legal issues
raised which compel particular response.

At the hearing, W. R. Walker, Real Estate Development
Manager for Foster & Kleiser testified on behalf of the
Petitioners that the sign at issue was built by the Morton
Advertising Company. Petitioners' Exhibit 3, a letter dated
October 26, 1953, established that the Morton Company would use

the sign for general advertising purposes. In 1955, Donnolly
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332-8520 the cost of a second notification ang publication and that

you cannot guarantee me what the new date will be. I do,
however, find it necessary to ask that the September i0

date be postponed.
Very fxuly yoggffz. )
B ey Jori &

M. Albert Figinski

MARC MESS | NG BERNAND §, MELNICOVE
FRUtN HULIE ©. JANGFERY - 19ty

August 13,

The Honorable Arnocld Jablon

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
SE corner of Frederick Avenue and
Bishcp's Lane (585 Frederick Ave.)
lst Election District
John G, West, Jr., et al. - Petitioners
Case No. 86~101-SPH

Dear Commissioner Jablon:

I am in receipt of the notice announcing a hearing
in the above-referenced matter for Tuesday, September 10,
1985, at 10:30 a.m.

As you know, I am counsel of record for Fcster and
Kleiser which is a party or interested person in the above
proceeding. Unfortunately, I have an unavoidable conflict
which will cause me to be in Annapolis at 10:00 a.m. on
September 10. Since January, 1985, I have been the regis-
tered lobbyist for Maryland General Hospital. On September
10, the Senate Finance Committee will hold a hearing on
proposed regulations dealing with efforts to reduce hospital
capacity by voluntary efforts, mergers, consolidations
and/or closures. This is a vital interest to Maryland
General, and I expect to testify in Annapolis at these
hearings. I should also advise you that the Annapolis
hearing has been scheduled since mid-July.

I, therefore, respectfully request that the hearing
scheduled for September 10 in the above-referenced matter be
postponed. I recognize that my client will have to bear

(¢ ©

R Tt e £ e T e A G R B P -,;-.yww‘_fn- * A A T T P P, S i

Advertising Company acquired the assets of the Morton '
T currently located at the cerner of the above-referenced

Advertising Company. Thereafter, Foster & Kleiser purchased
P address. Significantly, his affidavit indicates that the

Donnolly Advertising Companv.
I pany billboard was in its present location when he moved to

Mr. Walker testified that he first observed the sign . <
Catonsville in 1943.

in its present location in 1947 during the course of his . . :
It is well settled that a landowner's right to use his

employment for the National Outdoor Advertising Bureau.

property in a particular manner is determined by the legal

Further, inasmuch as he was not released from military service . . . .
state of facts which exist at the time a use 1s commenced. 4

until 1946, Mr. Walker testified that he did not have the :
Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning at 51-36 (4th ed.

occasion to visit or work in the Baltimore area until October,

1978). 1If at that time, by reason of the nonexistence of a

1947,
restrictive ordinance, it is determined that the landowaer had

The Petitioners presented two affidavits from . :
the right to operate the particular use and that the

individuals who observed the sign at 585 Frederick Averue prior < s . . . :
municipality would have no right to stop him from doing so,

to Mr. Walker's first recollection of the sign in 1947. . .
then the landowner's rights to use his land in the particular

Petitioners' Exhibit 8ix, an affidavit of J. Carrell Busick,
manner are vested. Id.

affirms that, in 1940, when Mr. Busick leased the service

The Baltimore County Commissioners adop.ed a

station located on the Southeast Corner of Frederick Avenue and . . .
comprehensive set of zoning requlations which took effect in

Bishop's Lane from the Atlantic Refining Company, there was a .
Baltimore County on January 2, 1945. Calhoun v. County Bd. of

large billboard positioned along the eastern property line of

Appeals, 262 Md. 265, 266, 277 A.2d 589 (1971); Kahl v. Cons.

the premises.
: Gas El. Lt. & Pwr. Co.. 151 Md. 249, 254, 60 A.2d 754 (1948);

An affidavit of Donald Lawrence Kight, Petitioners*
McRemy v. Baltimore County, 39 Md. App. 257, 259, 385 A.2d4 96

Exhibit Seven, affirmed that Mr. Kight lived in Catonsville, X :
(1978). Section XI of thke original requlations provided for

Maryland from 1943-1960. As a result, he is very familiar with . :
the ciutinuance of existing lawful non-conforming uses. As

the property located at the Southeast Corner of Frederick

such, Section XI, entitled non-conforming uses, provided that:

A lawful non-conforming use existing on the
effective date of the adoption cf these

requlations may continue, provided, nowever.
upon any change from such non-conforming use

Avenue and Bishop's Lane known as 585 Frederick Avenue. On the

LAW FMICES O
MELMICOVE, KAUFMAN,
WEINER & Smoust. P.A
A8 8. CHARLES STREET

BALTHSORE, Mt
RIE01 OO

basis of the familiarity, he is aware of a larqge sign that isg




to a conforming use, or any attempt to
change from such n:;n—-conforming use to a
different non-conforming use or any
discontinuance of such non-conforming use
for a period of one year ... tha right to
continue to resume such non-conforming use
shall terminate, provided, however, that any
such lawful non-conforming use may be
extended or eﬁlarged to an extent not more
than once again the area of the land used in
the original non-conforming use.

1945 Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations [Emphasis supplied].

Existence Of X Billboard Prior To 1945

The initial issue is whether a lawful non-conforming

use existed withh respect to the sign at 585 Frederick Avenue on

| January z, 1945. The burden of proving the non-conforming use

LaW OFFICES OF
MLELNICOVE., KAUFMAN,
WEINER & SMOUSE, P.A,

20 ¥, CHAALES STRELT
BALTIMORE, MD
PRl B =1 1~

MELMICOVE, KAUFMAN,
WEINE®R & Gmousz, P.A.

M 5. THARLES & RELT
BALTIMORE, MO
A FOI-SO80

N

|

is on the Petitioners to establish the existence of a
aon-cenforming use at the tine <% the passage of the

prohibiting zoning ordinance. Calhoun v. County Bd. of

Appeals, supra, 262 Md. at 267; Vogl v. Mayor & C. C. of

Balto., 228 Md4d. 283, 288, 179 A.24 693 (1962); Lapidus v. Balt.

City, 222 Md. 260, 252, 159 A.2d 640 (1960). It is well

settled that the way of meeting this burden is to show that the
existence ¢f the use was known to the neighbors at the critical

time. Calhoun v. Ceounty Bd. of Appeals, supra, 262 Md. at 267;

Richmond Corp. v. Board of County Comm'rs for Prince George's

County, 254 Md. 244, 256, 255 A.2d 398, (1969); Feldstein v.

Lavale Zoning Bd., 246 Md. 204, 210, 227 A.2d 731 (1967); Vogl

v. Mayor & C. C. of Balto., supra, 228 Md. at 288.

Nyburqg v. Solmson. 205 Md. 150, 106 A.2d 483 {1954), the area

of the property at issue, which waz under a prior
non-conforming use as a parking area for a garage was not
enla;ged, but the volume of cars parked thereon was increased
from a small number to about thirty or fifty. Accordingly, the
Nyburg Court held that the use was merely an intensification of
the nun-conforming use instead of an extensicn. See alsgo

Jahniger v. Staley, 245 Md. 130, 225 A.2d 277 (1967) (increase

in the number of rowboats rented held to be an intensification

of a non-conforming use); Green v. Garrett, 192 Md. 521, 66

A.2d 412 (1949) (agreement for the use of the Baltimore stadium
for thp playing of professional baseball at night, produced a
use gr2atiy in excess of the former use, but still an
intensification, not an extension of a use).

Similarly, there has been no expansion of the original
use of the sign located at 585 Frederick Avenue. In fact,
there has not even been an intensification of the
non-conforming use. Prior to 1945, the sign was erected and
used for general advertising purposes. Testimony at the
Special Hearing revealed tirat the sign today is still being
utilized for the same purpose.

In deciding whether the current activity is within the
scope of the non-conforming uée, the following factors should
be considered: | |

1. To what extent does the current use
... reflect the nature and purpose of thn
oricinal non-conforming use; :

LAW OFFICES OF
MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN,
WEINER & SMOUSE, P.A.

36 8. CHARLES STREKT
BALTIMORE, MD
2N 201+30860

LAWY OFFICES Oof
MELNICOVE, WAUFMAN,
WEINER & SMoOUSE, P.A.

39 8. CHARLES STREXKT
BALTMORE, MO

The Petitioners have satisfied their burden of proving
that the existence of the sign was known to the neighbors of
the surrounding area by January 2, 1945. Mr. Walker testified
that he first observed the sign in 1947, although he never had
the opportunity to view the sign before October, 1947.

Further, Mr. Busick, who currently resides in Catonsville,
maintains that there was a large billboard positioned along the
eastern property line of the subject premises when he leased
the property in 1940. Finally, Mr. Kight, who moved to

Catonsville in 1943, maintains that the billboard at issue was

at its present 1.~ation when he moved to Catonsville in 1943.

The Question QOf Extensgion

The second issue is whether the non-conforming use has
been changed or extended. It is well established that the
provisions of the applicable local zoning ordinances and
regqulations govern whether a non-conforming use can be changed,
extended, enlarged, altered, repaired, restored or recommenced

after abandonment. Pr. Geo's Co. v. E. L. Gardner, Inc., 293

Md. 259, 268, 443 A.2d 114 (1982); Feldstein v. Lavale Zoning

Board, supra, 246 Md. at 211; Phillips v. Zoning Commissioner,

225 Md. 102, 109, 169 A.2d 410 (1961); Board of Zoning Appeals

of Baltimore County v. Gue, 217 Md. 16-21-22, 141 A.24 510

(1958). To that end, Section 104 of the current Baltimore
County Zoning Requlations, entitled "nonconforming uses"

provides that:

2. Is the current use merely a different

manner of utilizing the original non-

conforming use or does it constitute a use

different in character, nature, and kind;

3. Does the current use have a

substantially different effect on the

neighborhood;

4. Iz the current use a "drastic

enlargement or extension" of the original

non-conforming use.t”

With regard to the first factor, the current use of
the sign at issue certainly reflects the nature and purpose of
the original non~conforming use, i.e. an outdoor advsriising
sign. To that end, the current use clearly constitutes the
same character, nature and kind as the original non-conforming
use. Further, the current use does not have a substantially
different effect on the neighborhood. The entire surrounding
area of 585 Frederick Avenuve is zoned BL. Similarly, in 1945,
the subject area was zoned E-Commerclial. As the plat of 585
Frederick Avenue indicates, the entire block surrounding the
property features four gas stations, three Savings and Loan
Associations, two "fast-food" establishments and several
stores. The continuance of the existence of one outdoor
advertising sign does not ha'e a different effect on this

naighborhood, because the neighborhood has been abundant with

1. These factors were cited by the Court of Special
Appeals in McKemy v. Baltimore County, supra, 39 Md. App. at
269-70, as those that the Board of Appeals should have
con51dered in deciding whether current activity is within the
scope of a non-cenforming use.
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A nonconforming use [defined in Section 101

“[al legal use that does not conform to a
use regqulation for the zone in which it is
located or to a special regqulation
applicable to such a use] may continue
except as otherwise specifically provided in
these regulations; provided that upon any
change from such nonccnforming use to any
other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or
discontinuance of such nonconforming use for
a perlod of one year or more ... the right
to continue or resume such nonconforming use
shall terminate.

1585 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, Section 104.

Maryland Courts generally disapprove, as a substantial
departure from a vested non-conforming use, a change from a

specific use to another use. Phillips v. Zoning Commissioner,

supra, 225 Md. at 110. The justification for “disallowing a
change from one nonconforming use to another is because the
lawful nonconforming use of land 'must be held to contemplate

only a continuation of substantially the same use which existed

at the time of the adoption of the ordinance, and not some
other and different kind of nonconforming use which the owner
of land subsequently finds to be profitable or advantageous.'"
Id. at 111-12, citing, In Re Botz v. Garrett, 159 S.W.2d 367,

372 (Mo. 1942) [Emphasis Supplied].

Thus, while Maryland Courts permit the continuation of
a non-conforming use, they do not "permit the transmogrifi-—
cation of an approved non-conforming use into a new and

different use.” Nat'l Inst. Health Fed. Cr. Un. v. Hawk, 47

Md. App. 189, 200, 422 A.2d 61 (1980). The latter constitutes

an unlawful extension of a non-conforming use. The Baltimore

commercial uses for gquite some time. Finally, as discussed on
Pages 5-9, supra, the current use does not constitute a drastic
enlargement or extension of the original non-conforming use.
Indeed, Protestants' own witness testified that the sign's wood
and steel show that it had been in place since 1960, maybe even

since 1955.

Conciiuslon

The Petitioners respectfully request that the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner approve the continuance of the existing
illuminated 12' X 25' sign structure located in a BL zone, as a
non-conforming use which predates the 1945 zoning regulations.

Respectfully submitted,

M. Albert Figinski

Stuart R Berger aé

MELNICOVE, KAUFMAN, WEINER

& SMOUSE, P.A.
600 Charles Center South
36 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3060
301-332-8520

Attorneys for the Petitioners

County Zoning Regulations specifically prohibit any extension
of a lawful non-conforming use. Section 102.1 expressly
provides that "no land shall be used or occupied and ro
building or strucrture shall be erected, alterzd, located, or
used except in conformity with these regulations and this shall
include any extension of a lawful nonconforming use.*®

[Emphasis supplied]. The question, however, as to what is an
extension or enlargement of a non-conforming use is typically

one of fact. And, each case must stand on its own facts.
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Phillips v. Zoning Commissioner, supra, 225 Md. at 109-10;

Wilson v. Town of Elkton, 35 Md. App. 417, 425-26, 371 A.2d 443

(1977).

In contrast, an intensification of a non-conforming
use is permissible "so long as the nature and cnaracter of the
use is unchanged and substantially the same facilities are

used." Jahnigen v. Staley, 245 Md. 130, 137, 225 A.24 277

(1967); Wilson v. Town of Elkton, supra, 35 Md. App. at 425,

Unquestionably, the use of the sign at issue has not
changed. Mr. Walker testified that, when he observed a 12' X
25' poster panel in 1947, it was used for displaying general
advertising. The sign now is still used for the display of
general advertising. Indeed, testimony was presented that, for
four decades, the size of billboards has me% a national
standard, i.e., the 12' X 25' size. Inasmuch as substantially
the same facilities have remained in use, it is clear that the

nature and character of the use has remained unchanged. In

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /5‘& day of April,
1986, a copy of the foregoing Petitioners' Memorandum in
Suppoert of the Continuance of the Existing Sign Structure as a
Non-Conforming Use was mailed, postage precaid, to James E.
Crawford, Esquire, 405 Frederick Avenue, Suite 163, Baltimore,

Maryland 21228,

Stuatt R. Berger
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STATE OF MARYLAND

COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL )

I, DONALD LAWRENCE KIGHT, having made oath in due faorm
¢f law that I am over twenty-one (21) years of age, competent

to testify and have personal knowledge of the matters and facts

contained herein, state as follows:

1. My date of Lirth is April 23, 1917. From
1543-1960, I resided at 12 Locust Drive in Catonsville,

Maryland 21228. During that time period, I was Commander of

the American Legion Post in Catonsville. I currently reside at

4209 Crest Place in Elliceott City, Maryland.
2. As a result of wy living in Catonsville for
seventeen (17) years, I am familiar with this section of

Baltimore County. Moreover, I am very familiar with the

property located at the Southeast corner of Frederick Road and

Bishop's Lane known as 585 Frederick Road.

3. I am aware of a large sign that is currently
located at the corner of the above-referenced address. This
billboard was at its present location when I moved to

Catonsville in 1943. Accordingly, the existence of the sign at

585 Frederick Road was known to me, as a neighbor of the

property, prior to Januacy 2, 1945,

DONALD L‘ﬁ§;55§z§?35%5~
Date: Pelotan 7-/9-§S .

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CITY, To wit:

This s ta Crrtify, That & Li )e is hereby granted to
- gf;geiar o

Tn Testimony whe seof the Seal of the Cot-ptroller’s Office is herets affixed.

Outdoor Advertising License

No

of

to 21.g-ge in the business generally knowu,as outdoor/advcrtising for profit gained
from rentals or other compensation received for the erection, use or maintenance of
billboards, or any other structures, signs, posters, or display advertising of any kind
or nature whatsoever, upon real property, for which the licensee herein has paid

to the Stite of)ﬂaryiam'l

“’1;;;;#;5::9ﬂﬁfﬁfz ',f”"-—hh?ndhn(g:¥é2§€? )

under and by virtue of Article 36, Secﬁon'&’.’of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

LS

This Euocnse to enatinue in force uutil the 30th day of April Dext.

"'"/;Z"' ﬂf‘ .

AW CFFICES OF
MELNICOVE, KAUPMAN,
WEINER & Swmousk, P.A.

36 & CHARLES STREKT
BALTIMORE, MD
2LZO1-2DE0

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 744 day of September,

1988, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the
State of Maryland, personally appeared DCNALD LAWRENCE KIGHT,
and made ocath in due form of law that the matters and facts
contained herein are trué and correct to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief.

COMPANY

3001 REMINGTON AVENUE ¢+ BELMONT 5-85820 * BALTIMORE

+

October 21, 1953

GEIVE])

ocT 28 1953

THE MORTON COMPANY
Mr. J. Carroll Busick .
Trederick Road and Bishops Lane
Catonsville - 28, Maryland

Dezar Mr. Buslck:
This is to confirm our conversation of
October 21, 1953 with regards to the use of your
premises, Frederick Road and Bishops Lzne,-..for
advertising purposes. It is understood and agreed
that we have the use of these premises for maintalining
and posting one 12! x 25' poster pznel, on a month
to month basis at the rate of $6.00 a month.

This agreement shall remain in effect until
terminated by elther party upon the receipt of thirty
(30) days notice in writing.

o Very truly yours,
THE MORTON COMPANY
éﬂ#ﬂw1&1’£g.(5°;ﬂ;44%’
James C. Busick
Lease Department

Accepted By:

v ?W—‘Z‘gﬁ"""" 4

JCB/bL
Fncs.

To Whom It May Concern:

In 1940, I leased the service station located on the Southeast Corner
of Frederick Avenue and Bishop's lane, Catonsville, from the Atlantic
Refining Company. There was a large billboard positioned along the
eastern property line of the premises. In 1948 I purchased the service
station, all equipment including the billboard and the fee simple
interest in this property from the Atlantic Refining Company.

The billboard was continued in place and was rented from me by the
Morton Advertising Company and was serviced by the Morton Company
during my years of ownership of the property.

Recently, I noticed that the billboard is still on the property.

C:X$’%24,L4Lﬁh£)‘Z£2414g£g¢44_,/
‘5? Carrcll Busick
711 Maiden Choice Lane
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CITATION NUMBER

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BA@IMORE COUNTY, MARYAND

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
] | | INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE g3 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
2;:(;? g:nb;?:sxoner ' . ' ' ' | 7 August 21, 1985

TO Date.. August 26, 1983 '

- e

TO..Jim E. Dver ___ Date__January 22, 1986 ____ _ _ _

No E. Gerb i 1
rman erber, Director . COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. M. Alber‘t Figinski. Esquire JUIY 18: 1985

FaoM___Office of Planning and Zoning _ : 11 w. ch v )
TEES S Sesees- B FROM..Jim Tho ] Touson,cM::-;E::de ;ng 36 South Charles Street Re: Item § 413
Property Owner:

-.di on. | Baltimore, Maryland 21201 Mr. A, Jablon
SUBJECY..Zoning Perition No. 86-94-SpH, 86-96-Spi and B6-101-SpH - - Case No. 86-101-5PH - o0 | County Office Building John H. West, Jr. et al

Zoning Commissioner
T S e . A o e - - Pr ert Owner - JOh Ho Weﬂt, Jr- et a-l 3 :
SUBJECT__ Exoperty Owner - o ’ : RE: Item No. 413 - Case No. 86-101-SPH b Towson, Maryland 21204 Locatlt?n]; i\jlg C?ﬁgﬁie 144}
: Petitioners - John H. West, Jr., et al Frederic Ave.
and Bishop's Lane

Please be advised that this matter is the subject of an active violation Speclal Hearing Petition & . Existing Zoning: B.L.

case, B85-145-CvV, 585 Fredg;’j.ck Road, within the District Court of Maryland. MEMBERS v commodart Existing Zoning:
H Special hearing for the

When this matter is rescheduled for a hearing please notify: : %7 I ::;iggegifnq Dear Mr. Figirski: : . | Special hearing fo
existing illuminated

‘ Michael Reagan 255:;:?::ggieering mittegh:ifgnigg Pll)ans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub- : : 12°' x 25' sign structure
In view of the subject of this petition, this . _ c/o R & C Contractors e above-rel¢idiived petiiviun. The following comments located in a B.L. zone
office offers no comment. | 405 Frederick Road N e State Roads Commission ige n:zeéntgngeg to indic:;e;h;approgr‘iatenessdof‘ the zoginf action - as a non-conforming use
. L Bure que ut to assure that all parties are made aware o ans or ;
Baltimore, Maryland 21228 _ E‘irea;rg\Eenticn problems with regard to the development plans that may have g bearing Whlc.:h predates teh zoning
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with . orl:dlnaHC?.
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of - District: lst
the requested zoning.
Building Department s Dear Mr. Commcdari:
Enclosed are all comments submitted from the meabers of the the exlstlng
. .- . . . ' : : Soning Administrati Committee at this time that offer or request information-on your : On review of the submittal show1ng 1 e uistratlon
s L g ten petition, If similar comments from the remaining members are received, ' (12' x 25') sign outside the State Highway Admin ds th
NEG:JGH:glm Co ' - Induserial I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not inform- ' Right of Way, the State Highway Administration tinds the
: : ' i eropmen ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted - plan generally acceptable.
; : : for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing -
scheduled accordingly.

Health Department

Project Planning

Board of Education

4

Very truly yours,

Very truly yours, . B (?{- é? ,0
1 A | _ Charles Lee, Chief
(L- é; 53%7 ffhx; ; . - : Bureau of Enqr. Access PeFmits
AMES E. DYER "

halrman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

=

by: George Wittman

CL-GW:es
+ED:nr _
‘ cc:: J. Ogle
Enclosures

My telephens numbar Is 30i-659-1350
Teletypewriier for impaired Heasring of Spsach
383-?55& Baitimore Metro — 565045t D.C. Metro — 1-800-492-3052 Statewide Toll Fres

P.O. Lon 717 1 707 Narth Caivert St Baltimore. Maryland 21203 - 0717
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_ [ BALTIMORE COUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY - G DALTIMORE COUNTY ' DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES Angust 19, 1985

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING | T/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586 ¥ / TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
o e : N 3 TOWSCN, MARYLAND 21204 : 2" 494-4500 494-3610
Boégét&%r}%?&m;é AND ZONING _ ; ¥ 494-3550 g : |
TOWSON, MARYL 3ND 2204 N B S FAJL H REINCKE TED ZALESKI, JR.

9a-3; o = : -
asaom AIEPHEN E. COLLNS August 1, 1985 CHIEF August 1, 1985 , DIRECTOR

NORMAN E. GERGER e ' DIRECTO

Mr, Arncld Jablon

Zoning Commissioner " . .
3 1 x b+ ]
Office of Planning and Zoning ofr:.::ngr“rg'b on, 2:5::; sner

Mr. Arnold Jablon Baltimore Countg Office Building ' i Towson, Maryland 21204
Zoning Commissioner . . : Towson, Maryland 21204 N
Mr. Arnold Jablon g s i 4 y Dear Mr. Jablomt

Zoning Commissic ' ST |q 55 v ; & ; County Office Building - o ) : Mest fallowe:
Counrt‘g o?:-?ce gﬁ:?; ng AQGO 2l ) ' Towson, Maryland 21204 : Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman Cowents oo Itea § 413  Zoning advisory Comittes icg are as

Towsan, Haryland 21204 | : l : Zoning Plans Advisory Committee e Proparty Gwvpers John: H. West, Jr., etal
J 1985 | & e Location: S/E Corner Frederick Averue and Bishop'e Lane
et ?22;"3 2:5” Heeting of JuLy 9, o Item No. 410,412 414,416,417 ZAC-Meeting of July 9, 1985 P RL: Property Owner;  Jchn H, West, Jr., et al ; Dietricte 1st,
Property Cwner: Jomes . WEST,Je. ata l , Property Owner: R B
LIS I8 Corner Feecerick Ave. . 3 Location: P Location: S/E comer Frederick Avenue and Bishop's Lane .
ARD B Ishof ‘S Lome = EXiSting Zoning: E . E 4All structures shall ¢omform to the Baltimore County Building Code as alopted by Council Bill #17-85,
: Proposed Zoning: e Item No,: 413 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/9/85 the Maryland Code fur the Eandicepped and ied (4,K.5,1. #117-1 = 1930} and other applicable Codes end Standaric,

AFTLICASLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED:

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The Division of Current Plianing and Development has reviewed the subject

petition and offers the following comments. The ttens checked below are

Jthon 4 tuilding and other mimcellanecus parmits shall be required before the start of eny comatructica.
applicable, .

Gentlemen:

X’Ihg"e :"GR"°15“E plan;ingifacii:ors requiring commnent. ; Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this ' 3 8"1:::::;1;!'1‘"9 -::; of mtmtrnctwiun mi-/::'mw to 2.1- . wuﬂetmu;oﬁi:;..nu seal of &
o ev . ; . , . e Teai 8 Maryland Archi Tnginesr rwquired on plans echnd
;A cﬂﬂg»& RM:: G:g:: miﬁnﬁg “:srﬁ?ér:ﬂd the minutes will be Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X" are applicable and reguired
forward iy the Bureau of Public Services. i Acres: i to be corrected c¢r incorporated into the final plans for the property. : 3 Commercials Thres sets of construction drevings sealed and signed by & Tegistered in Maryland Architect
Yhis s te is part of a larger tract; therfore it 1s defined as a , : District: ; 3 or Engineer shall be required to file with a Fereit sppifoation. Renroduced seals are mot moceytable.

(
{
(
( ]
( ):u?:l;:zig?;t :??1p;:nrzsﬁr:dho:néh;u:gt;;Er::::;éd orfor ‘ LR 1., Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and sha.'ll be ‘
¢ ' oy d ] 1 feet along an approved road in 411 Use Groups except Bl Singls Pamily Datachied Ivellings require & minimm of 1 hour fire reting for

Lo issuance of a building permit, located at intervals or ——— e g . : sxterior walls closer than 6'-0 to an inmterior 1ot line. B4 Use Groups Tequire & ome hour vall Af clomer

E ;;:: :?ﬁgﬁa:?ngogns:;::fgftow; ant satisfactor Dear Mr, Jablon: e accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the ke then 3'-0 to an interior lot line. iny vall built . wn interier 1ot line shall require a fire ar party
LY B isfac . : ; : . ' s .2 = . openings permit:

{ )The parking arrangement is not satisfactory, Y Department of Public Works. vl :gino:ﬁ;hi;tiﬁ; 3@1?&5?.?&%2 4 Table LU0Z. B = tied dn
{ JParking calculations must be shown on the plan o The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comments for item 5§ "
{ )This property contains soils which are defined as tlands, and numbers 410, 412, 413, 414, 416, and 417. - ah g ; i for the site.

de‘elopg‘gnt .;n these 0118 15 moniercer we . , > ’ » » s : A second means of vehicle access is required 5 _ The struoture doss not appeer to comply with Tadle 505 for permissable height/ere. Reply %o the Tequesced
{ - lconstruction in or alteration of the floodplain is prohibited * . o _ varience by this offioe cammot be ocmaidered wnti) the neceasary data periadning te kright/area mnc

Ileder the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development 3 _ HEN g The vehicie dead end condition shown at

egulations, !

J0evelopment of this siie may constitute a potential conflict with _ 3 The requested varimnce appears to oaflict with Secilon{a) » of the Baitimore

the Baltimore County Master Pian, . hige s County Puilding Coda, )

JThe amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

on . : : .
3 . - . - : Waen filing for & required Change of Ues/Occupancy Permit, sn alterstion pormit application ahall alss
))'l;:gdsggg;::%v Tgsi‘.ogg:ﬂy_:nhdagl_t;more Cou?ty Landscapg rfhimu:lt.’ Michael S. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the = be [iled slong with thres wets of acoeptadle ounnruouon'pl-n- indicating how the existing structurs ia
Bl 19178 79 8 C in a deficient service area as defined by Traffic Engineerj_ng Assoc, 1II : N X . . . : to be altered in ordar to comply with the Cods Teguirmments for the Dev use, Marylend Lrchitectwral or
-79. No buiiding permit may be 1ssued until a Reserve R Fire Prevention Code prior to cccupancy or beginning of operation. i Engineer ssals ars usually required, The change of Uss Croupe sre from Use to Use , or
Eapac‘lty Use Certificate has been issued. The deficient service Bk ' ' ' to Mixed Tses + Ges Section 3i2 of tha dmilding Code,
s . ;

)The property is located Tn a traffic area ControlTed by a "D* level . : The bulldings and structures existing or proposed on Ulle j-ite Sh‘:‘ut. e i e
irtersection as defined by Bil) 178-79, and as conditions change ' comply with all applicable requirements of the Nalional Fire Protection ; -he proposed project sppears to be located {n & Flocd Plain, Tidal/Miverine. Pleass ses the attached
Cof ; v - ‘ 4 - . .. . _ . cory of Section 516.0 of thas Puilding Code as sdopted by Bill #17-B5. Site plans stull show the corvect
:r: :;feﬁ‘:l]’:::g’ ";:ﬁu:ﬁ;“gyﬂ':;: é;':;t;déou:ﬁlfﬂ“c Services Areas ; _ . Association Standard No, 101 *Life Safety Code®, 1976 edition prior = elevations sbove esa level for the lot and the finish floar levels including besesent,

YAddi tional romments: . | : : te occupancy.

construrtion type 18 provided. See Table 401 snd S0S snd have your Architect, Engineer tontact this dspartoent.

Coments:r Signs shall comply with Article 19, and Article 19 as amended
Site plans are approved, as drawn, _ by Council Bill #17-85. : _

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments, at this time.
j : N 3 These abbreviated compents reflect ouly oo the infurmation provided by tie drawingw submitted to the Office
. Noted and of Plarming and Zoning and are not intended to be construed s the full extent of any parmit, I derired
Eugene A. Bober ; ] _ : : ; i the spplicant may obtain additiomal information by wisiting Boom 122 of the County Office Building st 111

Chief, Current Planning and Development : ‘ 5' Approved: W. Chesapsake ivenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. > -
cc:  James Hoswell : Fire Prevention Bureau _- . '#}fvé,z b3 Mm.//.a--.____

BYt €. E. Burnhem, Chief
Bullding Flans Review
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PETITION - SFECIAL HEARING ETCFOREZ THE
SE corner of Frederick

Avenue andé Bishop's lane DEPUTY
{85 Frederick Avenue)

1st Election District

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. B6-101-SFH

John G. West. Jr., et ux

Fetitioners
#* * * * * #* * *

Tne Petitioners herein request a special nearing to determine whether or
nct the existing illurinated 12' by 25' sign structure at the above referenced

-

zone, may continue as & non-conforming use which pre-

1ocation, which is in a BL

dates t.. zouning ordinance.

behalf of tnhe Petitioners jndicated that since 1940, a

Testimony On
identified

theast corner of the property

billboard has existed in the nor
e subject property

large
A former lessee and owner of th

585 Frederick Avenue.
ted

as
submited an affidavit, jdentified herein as Petitioner's Exhibit 6 and da
ed the property ir 1940 and at that time

1986, which states that ne leas
line of the

June &,
vpositioned along the eastern property

a large billbo=~d was
further stated that the bill
and he noticed "Recently" that the billboard

board continued in place during his

premises”. He

years of ownership of the property,

snother affidavit submitted by an area resident,

was still on the property.
stated "I am aware of a large sign that 1is

identified as petitioner's Exhibit 7,

the above-referenced address. This biliboard

currently located at the corner of
The rezl

t its present location when T moved to Catonsville in 1943."

was @&
estate development manager for the current lessee testified
gefinitely 12' ¥ 25' in size, 1in 1947.

cr 1950.

observed the sign,

sign each and every year since 1949
the original sign wes jlluminated. The sign dimensions have m
d platform have changed througn the years.

although the face, trim, molding an

that he first

He has viewed the

He is unsure as to whether or not

remained the sane,

M. Albert Figinski, Esquire October 19, 1987
Stuart R. Berger, Esquire
16 South Charles Street, Suite 200

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ’
175' E of c/1 of Oella Ave.

N/S Frederick Rd.,

1st Election District - 1st Councilman
Vernon Bush — Petitioner
Case No. 88-189-5Pi

2:00 p.m.
wednesday, November 18, 1987

TIME:

DATE:
t Chesapeake

Sffice Building, 111 Wes

FLACE: Room 106, County

Towson, Marvland

Avenue,

Zoning Commissioner
~ we-Bed simore County

. BALTIMORE couY, MARYLAND
ICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

MISCELLANEOUS
L e CASH RECEIPT

Rd WAL W "
: § T .. JEwery

"“737715 :

ACCOUNT

i

amounT_$ S ey

A T

L. ) e P
! A ICEIVED -
FROM:

£

F oot - P"'\,.--viw =

ol K
N £ o ;5
. FORi— [ A emm L if .
rom— 2F e Hengine

R Al ol S B o

#

SR V_A!:,?Arlol_a OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

o sl i
_ " Y

ic District

currently remodeling the adjacent building, testified in

A contractcr,
v . o
In his opinion, no

terjals in the present sign.

protest as to the age of the ma
At the earliest, the electirical wCrk was done

part of the sign pre-dates 1950.

ates from around 1960. He was familiar with the

when the sign was erected and g
site in 1950, but does rot remember the sign. Ee first noticed a billboard
A co-owner of the adjacent property vaguely remembers th?

approximately 1060.

sign in the 1860's and 1970's.
After a thorough review of the evidence and memcrandum submitted, and
after due consideration of the testimony presented, in the opinion of the Deputy

a 12' by 25' sign has existed prior to 1945 at the subject

sonine Commissioner,
location, as indicated on the plan submitted. Tt is unclear as to when the S1gn

was first illuminated.
znd puolic hearing

Pursuant tc the advertisement, posting of property,

testimony and evidence

the Petition and after due consideration of the

on
the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the grant

presented, in
special hearing would be in strict harmony with the spirit an

Paltimore County Zoning wegulations

health, safety and general welfare of the community.

therefore be granted.

Therefore,

e

County this /Z day of hAugust,
12' by 25° rnon-illuminated sign structure in th
nt Petition for Specizl

& location indicated on

a
Hearing,

plan submitted, a5 requested in the insta

hereby GRANTED in part, from and after the date of this Crder,

with the following continued mcdes of cperation:

ting of the
4 intent of the

(BCZR) and would not be detrimental to the

Tre special hearing should

IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

1986 that apprcval of a non-conforming use for
the

is

ir, =accordance

sign shall not exceed 12' by 23' In size.

The sign chall not be illuminated.

The sign shall be locatedl as indicated on the plan
supmitted, i.e., no closer than & 1/2 feet from the
eastern property line at the end of the sign closezt to
Frederick Road, and 22 feet at the southern end of the

sign.
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Deputy Zoning Commissiogﬁr

. of Baltimore County «
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IN THE CIRCUIT COuRT
FOR BALYIMORE COUNTY, IN EQUITY

A b ol 7 e g

R Ty

- PETIT

_ Wednesday,
18,1987, m 2
PUBLIC  HEARING:
© Room 106, County Office
~ Building, 131 - W .
+ Chesapeaks Avenus,

it

i
g
§

i
5

:
?
1

gg4

P

ONFQR . . .
SPECIAL - :
. HEARING - -
_ tst Eloction District - 1a¢
; Case No. 8-189-5PH '
. LOCATION: North
! Side of Frederick Road, |
17175 test East of Ooclla ..
Aveue. . - :
DATE AND TIME:
Novembar |
00 o.m.

- The - Zoning
- missiones of Balimore -
: County, by suthority of *
- the . Zoning - Act snd °
F‘!ﬂdlﬁ:::ﬁm
. County, 8 pubkic -

Petihon for * Special

3%
i
¥

|

i

&
ﬁ

1§81 8¢
i

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION OF

: R 2..F%¢ﬂmhﬂu7(kwnpaﬂy-'*

$ 10750 Littve Patuxent Prwy

Columina, MD 21044

November 3 19

£

THIS IS
TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

q;m- i ’
was inserted in the following:
13 Catonsville Times

(3 Arbutus Times
[J Owi i '
(O Reporter Weekly 0 Touzggf! ’:"I‘iisr Fller

wee )
e eklg f:t:evgskp?g:ars published in Baltimore County, Maryland
the 31 day of ene successive wef:-ks t?;?
say, the same was | October 19 _ ¢7 v ore
) me was inserted in the issues of that is to

[ Booster Weekly

October 29, 1987

NT PUBLISHING COMPANY

Qs

i

LOCA TION: N. ,
) : : North Side of Fred-
erick
Road, l?!fe«iudwh

DATE AND Tie: Wednesday.
gﬂél:;:c HEARING. ﬁoﬂpia
" Chﬂznakc An‘ . - w

Maryland .. (-f“? ?""m'

The Zoming Comatesso
timare County, by mm’:ﬁ

-m% tone of
: ty. " M‘dap.n.m&

for Special o
prove “W“mﬂ h&
iluminated um by 25
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

£ et g

TOWSON, MD., ,--.‘__O.CZ 52? 10.87
Eenr (N SRS |

THIS IS TO ¢ exed 2 e
ERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

F Y

and publis i ‘ \
published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md appeﬁg
, Md, on

Qe 29
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